Placing Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees at the
Placing Price of HK$0.50 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing
Agreement.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial owners, is
an Independent Third Party; and (ii) none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as
defined under the GEM Listing Rules) upon Completion.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the related placing commission, professional fees and
other related expenses, amounted to approximately HK$8.13 million (approximately HK$0.49 per
Placing Share), which the Company intends to utilize for general working capital for operation.

— 2 —

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior to
and after Completion:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon Completion (Assuming
all the Placing Shares have
been Issued and allotted)

No. of Shares approximate % No. of Shares approximate %

Mr. Tan Seow Gee (Note 2) 11,760,000 14.15 11,760,000 11.80
Mr. Gay Teo Siong (Note 3) 13,107,000 15.78 13,107,000 13.15
Excellent Success Investment Limited

(Note 4) 5,795,000 6.97 5,795,000 5.82
Other Public Shareholders 52,430,000 63.10 52,430,000 52.61
Placees – – 16,560,000 16.62

Total 83,092,000 100.00 99,652,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The percentages may not add up to subtotal or total due to rounding.

2.	 Mr. Tan Seow Gee is an executive Director.

3.	 Mr. Gay Teo Siong is an executive Director.

4.	 The 5,795,000 Shares are held by Excellent Success Investment Limited, which is the trustee of the share
award plan of the Company adopted on 14 September 2021, details of which were set out in the
announcements of the Company dated 14 September 2021 and 23 November 2021.

By order of the Board
Cool Link (Holdings) Limited

Tan Seow Gee
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 14 August 2023

— 3 —

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Tan Seow Gee and Mr. Gay Teo